

Nos. 08-626 and 08-759

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

SPRINT TELEPHONY PCS, L.P., PETITIONER

v.

SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

P. MICHELE ELLISON
Acting General Counsel

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Deputy General Counsel

RICHARD K. WELCH
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*

NANDAN M. JOSHI
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 8

 A. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits correctly held
 that preemption under Section 253(a) must be
 based on the actual effect of a law, rather than
 the mere possibility of a future effect 10

 B. There is no conflict among the courts of appeals
 that warrants this Court’s intervention at this
 time 15

 C. Neither petition presents an appropriate vehicle
 for this Court’s review of the questions presented ... 20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999) 2

BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach,
252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001) 19

Braxton v. United States, 500 U.S. 344 (1991) 18

*California Payphone Ass’n Petition for Preemption
of Ordinance No. 576 NS of the City of Huntington
Park, Cal. Pursuant to Sec. 253(d) of the
Commc’ns Act of 1934*, 12 F.C.C.R. 14,191
(1997) *passim*

City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp., 260 F.3d 1160
(9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1079 (2002) ... 6, 7

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S.
113 (2005) 6

MetroPCS, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,
400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005) 6

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	18
<i>Petition of Pittencrieff Commc’ns, Inc. for Declaratory Ruling Regarding Preemption of the Tex. Pub. Util. Regulatory Act of 1995</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 1735 (1997)	11
<i>Public Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 3460 (1997)	11, 12, 19, 21
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Qwest Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 385 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1049 (2005)	7, 11
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 16, 17
<i>Silver Star Tel. Co., Petition for Preemption & Declaratory Ruling</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 15,639 (1997) aff’d, 13 F.C.C.R. 16,356 (1998), petition for review denied <i>sub nom. RT Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> , 206 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>TCG New York, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 923 (2003)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7, 15
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	2

Statutes:	Page
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	2
47 U.S.C. 253	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 253(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 253(c)	2, 3, 4, 9, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. 253(d)	2, 9, 17
47 U.S.C. 332(e)(7)	5, 6, 21
47 U.S.C. 332(e)(7)(B)	22
47 U.S.C. 332(e)(7)(B)(i)(II)	6, 21, 22
